
  

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

WACO DIVISION 

 
FUTURE LINK SYSTEMS, LLC, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
  v. 
 
APPLE INC., 
 
   Defendant. 
 

 
Case No. 6:21-cv-0263-ADA 

 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

 

  

JOINT MOTION TO MODIFY STAY 

Plaintiff Future Link Systems, LLC and defendant Apple Inc. (“the parties”) hereby file 

this Joint Motion to Modify Stay to modify the stay currently in place pursuant to Dkt. No. 71. A 

settlement agreement in principle on all matters in controversy has been reached. The parties 

therefore request that the Court modify current stay to stay the deadlines until May 4, 2022 so that 

the appropriate dismissal papers may be submitted to the Court. 
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Dated: July 1, 2021 
 

/s/ Lauren A. Degnan  
Lauren A. Degnan (pro hac vice) 
DC Bar No. 452421 
Email: LAD@fr.com 
Raj Utreja (pro hac vice) 
DC Bar No. 1673646 
Email: utreja@fr.com 
Fish & Richardson P.C. 
1000 Maine Avenue, S.W., Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20024 
Telephone: (202) 783-5070 
 
Benjamin C. Elacqua 
Texas Bar No. 24055443 
Email: elacqua@fr.com 
John P. Brinkmann 
Texas Bar No. 24068091 
Email: brinkmann@fr.com 
Anthony Nguyen 
Texas Bar Number 24083565 
Email: nguyen@fr.com 
Fish & Richardson P.C. 
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2800 
Houston, TX 77010 
Telephone: (713) 654-5300 
 
Noah C. Graubart  
Georgia Bar No. 141862 
Email: graubart@fr.com   
Eda Stark 
Massachusetts Bar No. 703974 
Email: stark@fr.com 
Fish & Richardson P.C.  
1180 Peachtree Street NE, 21st Floor  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 892-5005  
 
Scott M. Flanz (pro hac vice) 
New York Bar No. 5423801 
Email: flanz@fr.com  
Fish & Richardson P.C.  
7 Times Square, 20th Floor  

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Brian D. Ledahl  
Reza Mirzaie (CA SBN 246953) 
rmirzaie@raklaw.com  
Marc A. Fenster (CA SBN 181067) 
mfenster@raklaw.com    
Brian D. Ledahl (CA SBN 186579) 
bledahl@raklaw.com  
Christian W. Conkle (CA SBN 306374) 
cconkle@raklaw.com   
Jonathan Ma (CA SBN 312773) 
jma@raklaw.com  
Minna Y. Chan (CA SBN 305941) 
mchan@raklaw.com 
James Milkey (CA SBN 281213) 
jmilkey@raklaw.com 
RUSS AUGUST & KABAT 
12424 Wilshire Blvd., 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90025 
Telephone: (310) 826-7474 
Facsimile: (310) 826-6991 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Future Link Systems, LLC 
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New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: (212) 765-5070  
 
J. Stephen Ravel 
Texas State Bar No. 16584975 
KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP 
303 Colorado, Suite 2000 
Austin, Texas 78701 
Tel: (512) 495-6429 
steve.ravel@kellyhart.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
Apple Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

I certify that this document is being served upon counsel of record for Defendant on April 

4, 2022 via electronic service. 
     /s/ Brian D. Ledahl   

 

CERTIFICATE OF SIGNATURES  

I certify that concurrence in the filing of this document has been obtained from each 

signatory hereto. 
     /s/ Brian D. Ledahl   
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